
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2018, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

Held on Thursday, 26 July 2018, to be signed as a correct 
record.

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Amended Investment Strategy Options 2018-19 (Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and 
Transformation) attached.

5 External Annual Audit Letter (Pages 21 - 38)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and 
Transformation) attached.

6 Audit Progress and Sector Update Report (Pages 39 - 52)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and 
Transformation) attached.

7 Combined Governance Committee Report on Terms of 
Reference and Development Plan

(Pages 53 - 64)

Public Document Pack



Report of the Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), Carol Chisholm, Paul Foster, 
Mike Nathan, Ian Watkinson and David Suthers

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 22 November 2018 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Governance Committee Thursday 26 July 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 26 July 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), 
Carol Chisholm and David Suthers

OFFICERS: Helen Seechurn (Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation)/Section 151 Officer), Dave Whelan (Legal 
Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jane Blundell 
(Deputy Section 151 Officer), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Management Accountant), Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton 
PLC) and Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services 
Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

James McNulty (Senior Management Accountant), Louise 
Hawkins (PA to the CEO), Councillor Caroline Moon (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member (Environment and Community 
Safety) Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor 
Warren Bennett (Cabinet Member (Assets and Transformation)) 
and Councillor Phil Smith

PUBLIC: 1

15 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Paul Foster, Michael Nathan and Ian 
Watkinson.

An apology was also received on behalf of Mark Heap (Grant Thornton PLC) and 
Councillor Susan Snape, Cabinet Member (Finance). The Committee were informed 
that Councillor Warren Bennett, Cabinet Member (Assets and Transformation) was 
attending the meeting in her place.

16 Declarations of Interest

Helen Seechurn, Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation) 
declared, that as she worked part-time for the Local Government Association she 
would not take part in any of the discussions relating to Item 4: Audit Findings 
Report, at the meeting.

17 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 29 May 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Governance Committee Thursday 26 July 2018

18 Matters Arising from those Minutes

Minute 9 – Unaudited Statement of Accounts for Year Ending 31 March 2018

At the last meeting Members had requested further detail on the financial 
reconciliation for the relocation of DWP into the Civic Centre. This had yet to be 
circulated.

19 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

The Committee received a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) that presented the outturn Treasury management activity 
monitoring information for the quarter to June 2018, together with a commentary on 
issues relating to the economy and updated interest rate forecasts.

All investment activity during 2017/18 complied with the strategy approved by 
Council. An average return of 0.49% had been achieved which had exceeded the 
target rate of 0.24% (being the seven day LBID plus 15%). Investments had peaked 
at £45.1m and at year end, the total, excluding accrued interest was £31.6m.

The average rate earned in the first quarter of 2018/19 had increased to 0.63%, 
though the average sum invested per day is currently lower than average for 
2017/18. Officers would aim to identify additional counterparties, in particular money 
market funds and UK banks, as permitted by the approved investment strategy for 
2018/19.

The Committee were informed that the revised Operational Boundary of £0.749 for 
2017/18 had been exceeded by £0.151m. This is the limit beyond which external 
debt is not normally expected to exceed. On reflection it was considered that this 
revision had been set too low and would be reviewed accordingly. However, 
Members did note that the authorised limit for external debt, approved by Council 
had not been exceeded.

The Chair commented that this was a positive report that was going in the right 
direction. Table eight of the report summarised the term deposits at year end by 
investment counterparty and compared the value to the approved maximum. The 
Committee asked if there was any opportunity to revisit the counterparty listings and 
asked if this could be undertaken as an interim review. Councillor Warren Bennett, 
Cabinet Member (Assets and Transformation) shared the view that an expansion of 
our counterparties would be prudent at this stage and asked how the Council 
benchmarks against other authorities.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. That the report be noted.
2. That a review of the Council’s Investment Strategy to include a use of its 

counterparties be undertaken and brought back to Committee for further 
consideration.

20 Audit Findings Report

The External Auditor apologised for the lateness of their report but reported that they 
were still confident that they would be in a position to sign off the accounts by 31 

Page 4



3

Governance Committee Thursday 26 July 2018

July 2018. They also gave thanks to the work of the Finance Team with a special 
mention going to James Mcnulty for providing timely responses throughout the 
process.

The Committee received a report of the External Auditor on their audit findings for 
the authority for the year ending 31 March 2018 that highlighted key matters arising 
from the Council’s financial statements.

Subject to outstanding queries being resolved, the Auditor intended to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements, these included:

 receipt of management representation letter
 completion of the cut-off testing
 review of financial instruments
 review of audit files by Engagement Lead and Manager, and
 review of the final set of financial statements

Upon completion of their risk based review of the Council’s value for money 
arrangements the Auditor concluded that the authority did have proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, except for in 
relation to the Peer Challenge team, finding that the pace of change remains slow, 
which progress hampered by a number of
[...]
s made by the Peer Review had either been completed or 
were in hand, evidenced by meetings with LGA Peer Members through the 
Improvement Reference Group.  A full management response including Action Plan 

Page 5



4

Governance Committee Thursday 26 July 2018

had been completed which had met with their approval and was being reported to 
Cabinet in September.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

21 Audited Statement of Accounts 17/18 and Letter of Representation

The Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation)/Section 151 
Officer submitted a report for Committee approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts (SOA) for its publication by 31 July 2018 under requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. Once approved, the signed 
statement would be published on the Council’s website alongside the Annual 
Governance Statement.

Members were informed that material changes to the SOA from the draft version 
presented on 29 May 2018 related to an amendment on the Cash Flow Statement 
where two figures were misstated, but they were compensating errors and therefore 
had no impact on the accounts.

It was understood that the Appointed Auditor intended to issue an unqualified 
opinion of the SOA.

The Committee were advised that at the time of preparing the report and current 
version of the SOA, the auditors were still undertaking a limited amount of checks. 
Due to the audit not having been finalised, it was possible that further changes to the 
SOA could be required. As a consequence, it was recommended that the Interim 
Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation)/Section 151, in 
consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee should approve and non-
material amendments before recertifying the SOA. In the event that the Interim 
Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation)/Section 151, was of the 
opinion that the amendments were considered material, the Governance Committee 
would be rec
[...]
some relatively minor amendments which had now been 
completed and the revised AGS was appended to the report.

Following receipt of the Audit Findings Report issued by External Audit the GAS had 
also been amended to include assurance by the Council to ensure that it fully 
complies with its duties under Section 24 of the Act.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Approval of the Annual Governance Statement for signing by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive, for publishing with the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18

Chair Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 20 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF

Amended Investment Strategy Options 2018/19
Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources & 
Transformation)

Is this report confidential? No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To compare the performance of this council’s treasury investments with the performance of 
other councils.

To propose an amendment to the Investment Strategy for 2018/19, which requires the approval 
of Full Council.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to recommend to Council that the amended limits per Investment 
Counterparty presented in Appendix C should be approved.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The average rate achieved on treasury investments in the first quarter of 2018/19 is in line with 
performance by other councils. Treasury investment activity by this council is similar to that of 
other Lancashire district and unitary councils.

All UK-incorporated banks and building societies with a Link Asset Services suggested 
investment duration of at least three months should be considered for use as investment 
counterparties. Banks and building societies without suggested investment durations should 
not be used.

The limit per UK bank, building society, or local authority should be increased from £5m to 
£6m. This may give access to banks which require higher minimum investments, and larger 
sums can be invested as term deposits at higher rates of intere
[...]
estment 
duration recommended by Link. This is reviewed frequently by Link, and it is possible that 
ratings may improve so that other banks can be added to this list. In the meantime, such 
banks should not be used. This would exclude banks such as the Co-operative Bank and 
Clydesdale Bank from the list of counterparties for the time being.

There are a large number of UK-incorporated challenger, specialist and small banks which do 
not have credit ratings from the three main agencies, and therefore do not have Link 
suggested investment durations. All have been reviewed as potential investment 
counterparties, but there is no reason to depart from Link’s advice that they should not be 
used for investment purposes by local authorities.

Use of additional non-UK counterparties or an increase in the limit per non-UK bank has not 
been considered. The only non-UK bank used at present is the large German bank Helaba. 
The use of non-UK banks was approved when investment counterparties were reviewed 
during 2015/16, and Helaba has been used as a counterparty since then. As the bank has a 
UK base and takes deposits in sterling, it is broadly equivalent to a UK bank. Risks arising 
from Brexit are not considered material, but will be monitored.

Until accounts are set up with additional banks, there is a possibility that the DMADF may 
have to be used from time to time for short-term investments. To reduce the likelihood of this, 
it is recommended that Council should approve an increase in the limit per UK institution or 
group and local authorities from £5 million to £6 million. The maximum duration of twelve 

Page 12



5

months should be retained. All term deposits are approved by the S151 Officer before they are 
placed, and credit ratings are checked before cash is transferred.

8.   CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

No consultation has been undertaken in preparing this report.

9.    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Increasing the maximum invested 
[...]
days  

No colour Not to be used 

Non-UK Banks
Non-UK banks of high 

credit quality

£4m per group (or independent 

institution); £8m in total for this 

category

Investment Counterparties 2018/19

Banks & Building Societies: Call Accounts /Term Deposits / Certificates of Deposit (CDs)

Government 

related/guaranteed 

UK-incorporated 

Institutions

UK banks and building 

societies of high credit 

quality

£6m per group (or 

independent institution)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

     Governance Committee 20th September  
2018

September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

External Audit Letter - update
Interim Deputy Chief 

Executive (Resources and 
Transformation)

Is this report confidential?
   
No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
This report provides an update on the audit of the financial statements and the VfM conclusion for 
the financial year 2017/18, as set out in the attached Annual Audit Letter.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Governance Committee note, review and comment on the report.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council √

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

In July, the Committee received a report of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on their audit 
findings for the authority for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Subsequently an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and the audit certificate were 
issued on 31 July 2018. On the same date Grant Thornton issued a qualified conclusion on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings report and Notice of Conclusion of the Audit 
were published on 31 July 2018 (the statutory deadline).

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that, following receipt 
[...]
f issues for the Council to address including:

• The position of the s151 officer is a key statutory role. During the past nine months there has been some uncertainty in 
relation to the role, which has resulted in there being four officers either in the role, or fulfilling the role. We considered 
briefly the role of the s151 officer against CIPFA guidelines for the role. Whilst we accepted that the role was 
sufficiently maintained and discharged, it is difficult to see how a fully strategic approach could be taken when there 
has been so much change

• In many Councils, the finance report is considered by the Cabinet / Executive and a Scrutiny Committee. In many 
cases the performance reports are also considered by the same Member Committees. Such practice allows service 
and financial performance to be considered together to allow appropriate overview. The Council’s finance report 
however, is presented to the Governance Committee., Our review of the Constitution lacks clarity in relation to where 
the finance report should be considered

• The finance report shows variances by type of spend, rather than by service provision, making it more difficult to 
analyse overspend by service

We concluded overall that, in relation to this specific risk covering financial planning and management, the Council has 
appropriate arrangements to deploy resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 
people.

P
age 36



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Ribble Borough Council Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 13

A. Reports issued and fees
We confirm below our final reports issued and fees charged for the audit and confirm there were no fees for the provision of non audit services.

Fees

Planned
£

Actual fees 
£

2016/17 fees
£

Statutory Council audit 43,923 43,923 43,923

Housing Benefit Grant Certification 7,128 TBC* 6,968

Total fees 51,051 TBC* 50,891

The planned fees for the year were in line with the scale fee set by Public Sect
[...]
r parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 20 September 2018

TITLE REPORT OF

Review of the Committee Terms of Reference and Governance 
Committee Development Plan 

Assistant Director of 
Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

The purpose of this report is to review the terms of reference for the Governance Committee 
and agree a development plan to ensure the Governance Committee continues to fulfil its role 
in the most effective way possible and demonstrates best practice.  The Governance 
Committee Task Group met on Thursday, 6 September 2018 to consider these issues.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Governance Committee consider and approve the draft Part 2D – Governance 
Committee terms of reference at Appendix B prior to submission to Full Council for their final 
approval.

2.2  That the Governance Committee approves the development action plan for implementation.

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 At its meeting on 1 February 2017, the Governance Committee agreed to review the 
Council’s constitution.  This process has been continuing. The latest task is to review the 
terms of reference for the Government Committee.  The Local Government Association (LGA) 
Peer Review in March 2017 made some helpful suggestions of issues to consider as part of 
this review.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



2

4.2 This report reviews the existing terms of reference and recommends changes to be 
forwarded for Full Council to agree.  The report also includes a brief development plan of 
activities that the Governance Committee will undertake to ensure it continues to fulfil its 
important role in the most effective way possible and demonstrates best practice.

5.   PROPOSALS 

5.1 Members agreed to adopt the following “House Style” to ensure the Constitution was an easily 
accessible document:
 Use of plain English
 Clarity of expression
 Consistency of terminology
 Streamlining and simplification of sections
 Improvement of interactive links to allow ease of access within the document itself.

5.2  The existing terms of reference for the Governance Committee – Part 2D are set out in 
Appendix A.

5.3  The terms of reference have been reviewed and a number of issues were discussed around 
budget monitoring information being presented to the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee in future 
rather than the Governance Committee.  The Committee’s role in taking an overview of the 
constitution has been added and formalised.  The opportunity was also taken to clarify some of the 
wording within the terms of reference.

5.4  The amended proposed terms of reference for the Governance Committee – Part 2D are set 
out in Appendix B.

5.5  The Governance Committee strives to continually improve and fulfil its important 
responsibilities as effectively as possible.  As part of this continuous improvement and ensure it 
demonstrates best practice, the Committee has developed the following action plan for the 
remainder of this municipal year, to be reviewed in future years:

Action Timescale
1. An induction programme be developed for when new Members first 

join the Committee
5 December 2018

2. A whole committee training session be arranged with CIPFA 31 December 2018

3. Governance Committee Members undertake the audit committee 
knowledge and skills framework

31 October 2018

4. A feedback system for those who work with and attend the 
Governance Committee be put in place

5 December 2018

5. An annual good practice self-assessment be carried out on an annual 
basis 

August 2019

6.   CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

6.1   Governance Committee Members were engaged and consulted in the review of the terms of 
reference and action plan at the Governance Committee Task Group on Thursday, 6 September 
2018.

Page 54



3

7.    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1  The training costs will be met from existing member development training budgets.  

8.    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1  Please see Monitoring Officer comments

9.  COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

9.1    As set out in the financial implications, these proposals have no impact on the Council’s 
budgets.

10.  COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

10.1 The council’s Governance committee has worked effectively for many years. However, we 
must always be looking at how we can improve further.

10.2 The existing terms of reference for Governance committee do not completely reflect its 
current practices. In particular there is no mention made of the committee’s vital work in reviewing 
the Constitution. This has now included in the proposed new terms of reference.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

 ICT / Technology

 Property & Asset 
Management

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

There are no specific implications.

There are no specific implications.

There are no specific implications.

There are no specific implications.

There are no specific implications.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

There are no background papers to this report.

13. APPENDICES

 Appendix A – Part 2D Governance Committee Terms of Reference
 Appendix B – Updated Part 2D Governance Committee terms of reference

Darren Cranshaw
Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Darren Cranshaw 01772 625512 10 September 2018

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Existing Terms of Reference

Part 2D – Governance Committee 

1. Governance Committee 

Statement of Purpose 

1. Governance Committee is a key component of South Ribble Borough Council’s 
corporate governance. It provides an inde
[...]
nal auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those 
charged with governance.

23. To automatically refer any external auditor’s report that has received a qualified opinion 
for consideration at the next available Full Council meeting.

24. To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor. 

25. To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value 
for money. 

26. To commission work from internal and external audit.

27. To advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between external and 
internal audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies.

Financial Reporting

28. To approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising 
from the financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the 
council. 

29. To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts. 

30.  To take an overview of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

Accountability Arrangements

31. To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, conclusions 
and recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks; financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions.

32. To take an overview of the Council’s constitution and assist the Monitoring Officer in 
reviewing the constitution to ensure it is current and meets the purpose set out in Article 1. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Amended Investment Strategy Options 2018-19
	Appendix A - SRBC Investment Performance Quarter 1 2018-19
	Appendix B - Comparison of Investments by Counterparty Category 31 March and 30 June 2018
	Appendix C - Investment Counterparties 2018-19 - proposed revisions

	5 External Annual Audit Letter
	South Ribble Borough Council Annual Audit Letter 2018

	6 Audit Progress and Sector Update Report
	7 Combined Governance Committee Report on Terms of Reference and Development Plan
	Appendix A - Existing Terms of Reference
	Appendix B - Proposed Terms of Reference






Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Thursday 20 September 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 20 September 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Foster, Mike Nathan, Ian Watkinson and David Suthers

OFFICERS: Helen Seechurn (Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation)/Section 151 Officer), Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Heather 
McManus (Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Legal Services 
Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Charlotte Lynch (Trainee 
Governance and Member Services Officer), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services), Simon 
Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC) and Mark Heap

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Mary Green (Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Conservative Group), Councillor Michael Green (Member 
Champion (Community Engagement and Communications)), 
Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor 
Susan Snape (Cabinet Member (Finance))

PUBLIC: 0

23 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Chisholm. 

24 Declarations of Interest

Helen Seechurn, Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and Transformation), 
declared that as she worked part-time for the Local Government Association, she 
would not take part in any discussion relating to Item 7: Combined Governance 
Committee Report on Terms of Reference and Development Plan.

25 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 26 July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

26 Matters Arising from those Minutes

The Chair requested an amendment to minute 20, to clarify that the comments made 
were the Chair’s own and were not on behalf of the Governance Committee.

27 External Annual Audit Letter



2

Governance Committee Thursday 20 September 2018

The Committee received a report of the External Auditor that provided an update on 
the audit of the financial statements and the Value for Money conclusion for 2017/18, 
as set out in the National Audit Letter. 

The Annual Audit Letter repeated the External Auditor’s intention as set out in the 
Audit Findings Report, which was issued in July, and confirmed their actions with 
regards to the previous Report. 

The Chair questioned the Housing Benefit Grant Certification fee, which is awaiting 
confirmation, if there was any reason as to why this cost could be higher than 
planned. The External Auditor reported that there was nothing to suggest the fee 
would be higher than planned, and that work on the Housing Benefit Grant 
Certification would not be complete for another five weeks. 

The Chair enquired about the difficulty in analysing overspend by service as a result 
of showing variances by type of spend rather than by service provision. The External 
Auditor commented that the Finance team ultimately decided on the format of the 
report. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

28 Audit Progress and Sector Update Report

The Committee received a report of the External Auditor detailing the progress being 
made in the delivery of their responsibilities as well as providing a wider sector 
update. 

The External Auditor extended an invite to an event at the Auditor’s offices in 
Manchester and Liverpool to the Committee members. The Cabinet member for 
Finance expressed her interest. 

The Chair thanked the finance and audit teams for meeting the timescales of the 
2017-18 audit, but enquired how the lessons learnt from the 2017-18 audit had been 
recorded to improve efficiency for the 2018-19 audit. The External Auditor 
commented that they would discuss the lessons and delivery of the audit with the 
Finance team and would coordinate monthly with the Shared Services Principal 
Financial Accountant. 

The Chair asked if the detailed resource plan would be used again in future audits, 
to which the Shared Services Principal Financial Accountant confirmed and 
acknowledged the success of such action in regard to the 2017-18 audit. 

The Chair also queried the Council’s response to the Financial Resilience Index 
consultation, as highlighted within the report. The Interim Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources and Transformation) stated that she had responded to the consultation.

The Cabinet Member for Finance stated that, as she had been on holiday, she was 
unaware that the Section 24 would be released and queried whether Members could 
be informed of such decisions prior to them being made. The External Auditor 
commented that the appropriate internal discussions had taken place beforehand but 
acknowledged that the timescales surrounding the publishing of decisions was short. 



3

Governance Committee Thursday 20 September 2018

The final version of the Auditor’s findings, that contained the issuing of the Section 
24 letter, was only received by the Council one to two days before it was published 
on the agenda for the Governance Committee. 

In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance asked if she could attend one of these 
meetings as she believed it may be useful for continuity purposes and extended an 
invite to the External Auditors to a meeting with the new Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources and Transformation). 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted. 

29 Amended Investment Strategy Options 2018-19

The Committee received a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) that presented the performance of the Council’s treasury 
investments in comparison with that of other councils. The report also proposed an 
amendment to the Investment Strategy for 2018/19, which required the approval of 
Full Council. 

The Council’s performance in the first quarter was broadly comparable with other 
councils but South Ribble earnt slightly less than other Lancashire councils. 

It was acknowledged that this performance was simply due to the prevailing market 
conditions and to some operational reasons. The Interim Section 151 Officer at the 
time was reluctant to place term deposits which would succeed her period of 
employment. With upcoming changes to the Management Team, it was anticipated 
that the Council will begin placing term deposits with the aim of matching, if not 
exceeding, the performance of other councils. 

The Report proposed amending the Investment Strategy to increase the limit per 
Investment Counterparty from £5 million to £6 million. This amendment could 
facilitate access to additional banks with minimum investment levels and a potential 
higher return on investments. 

It was highlighted that the Treasury advisors now recommended Standard Chartered 
Bank and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe from the existing 
counterparty list as suitable banks to place term deposits within. These banks have 
not previously been used. 

The Chair commented that he was comfortable with amending the limit to £6 million. 
The Chair suggested that members of the Council may benefit from a few 
clarifications being made to the Report when presented to Council for approval.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Governance Committee recommend to Council that the amended limits per 
Investment Counterparty presented in Appendix C should be approved.

30 Combined Governance Committee Report on Terms of Reference and 
Development Plan



4

Governance Committee Thursday 20 September 2018

The Assistant Director of Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented a Review of 
the Committee Terms of Reference and Governance Committee Development Plan. 

The report was part of the Committee’s work in reviewing the Council’s constitution 
at the suggestions of the Local Government Association (LGA), communicated in the 
recent Peer Review of the Council. 

The report also recommended that budget monitoring information be presented to 
both Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee in the future, rather than the Governance 
Committee. 

A development/action plan was discussed to aid committee members going 
forwards.  

The Chair believed that this marked a return to how the budget monitoring report 
was presented a number of years ago.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. That the Committee approve the draft Part 2D – Terms of Reference – prior to 
submission to Full Council for their final approval. 

2. That the Committee approve the Governance Committee development/action 
plan for implementation.

Chair Date


